NOTICES FROM MEMBER STATES

Winding-up proceedings

Decision to open winding-up proceedings concerning Hullberry Insurance Company Onderlinge Waarborgmaatschappij U.A. (mutual association)

(Public disclosure pursuant to Article 14 of Directive 2001/17/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the reorganisation and winding-up of insurance undertakings)

(2008/C 19/06)

Insurance company	Hullberry Insurance Company Onderlinge Waarborgmaatschappij U.A., having its registered office in Amsterdam Keizersgracht 62 1015 CS Amsterdam Nederland
Date, entry into force and nature of the decision	The District Court of Amsterdam, by decision of 31 August 2007 regarding Hullberry Insurance Company Onderlinge Waarborgmaatschappij U.A. (hereinafter 'Hullberry'), having its registered office in Amsterdam, launched an interim procedure within the meaning of Article 3(161) et seq. of the Law on financial supervision (hereinafter 'Lfs'). The interim procedure, which is provisionally enforceable, was initiated by the District Court of Amsterdam at the request of the supervisor, De Nederlandsche Bank N.V., because the interests of the collective creditors in winding-up Hullberry property insurance company require special arrangements. The District Court of Amsterdam appointed Mr A.A.M. Spliet, Postbus 236, 7200 AE Zutphen, Nederland, as administrator. Pursuant to Article 3(163)(1), introductory paragraph and (c) of the Lfs, the administrator is authorised to transfer, fully or partly, Hullberry's commitments stemming from insurance agreements as well as to liquidate, fully or partly, Hullberry's portfolio. The interim procedure will last 18 months. Mr R.H.C. Jongeneel, member of the District Court of Amsterdam, is appointed as delegated judge
Responsible authorities	Appeal against the decision by the District Court of Amsterdam may initially be lodged by Monday 10 September 2007 before the District Court of Amsterdam, Parnassusweg 220, 1076 AV Amsterdam, Nederland, and subsequently before the Regional Court of Appeal, Amsterdam, Prinsengracht 436, 1017 KE Amsterdam, Nederland, indicating the subject of the decision and the legal basis
Supervisory authority	De Nederlandsche Bank N.V. Postbus 929 7301 BD Apeldoorn Nederland
Receiver	Mr A.A.M. Spliet, administrator Postbus 236 7200 AE Zutphen Nederland
Applicable law	The interim procedure is subject to Netherlands law. The interim procedure falls under Article 3(161) et seq. of the Law on financial supervision